

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

United States District Court
Southern District of New York

336 LLC, d/b/a "The Erotica", et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

The City of New York, et al.,

Defendants.

**Plaintiffs' Memorandum of Law in Support of
Motion for Preliminary Injunction**

Docket No. 1:18-cv-3732 (WHP)
[Filed Electronically]

Erica T. Dubno, Esq.
Fahringer & Dubno
767 Third Avenue, Suite 3600
New York, New York 10017
(212) 319-5351
(212) 319-6657 (fax)
erica.dubno@fahringerlaw.com

Counsel for the Plaintiffs

Table of Contents

Introduction..... 1

Summary of the Reasons Why a Preliminary Injunction is Warranted..... 5

Standard for a Preliminary Injunction..... 10

POINT I

The Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Injury that is Likely to Occur..... 12

POINT II

Granting a Preliminary Injunction is in the Public Interest and the Balance of the Equities Weighs in Favor of the Bookstores and Free Expression..... 16

POINT III

The Plaintiffs are Likely to Prevail on the Merits, and the City will be Unable to Meet its Burden of Showing Alternative Avenues for Expression and that Speech will Not be Impaired by Enforcement of the 2001 Resolution 18

The Availability of Reasonable Alternative Locations Should be Considered on a County-by-County Basis..... 22

The City Imposes Other Burdens that Frustrate Expression and Minimize the Quantity and Accessibility of Adult Speech..... 24

Conclusion 25

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>414 Theater Corp. v. Murphy</u> , 499 F.2d 1155 (2d Cir. 1974).....	13, 14, 25
<u>754 Orange Ave., Inc. v City of West Haven, Conn.</u> , 761 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1985).....	14, 25
<u>Ashcroft v. A.C.L.U.</u> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	11
<u>Bery v. City of New York</u> , 97 F.3d 689 (1996).....	13
<u>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</u> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	11
<u>Bray v. City of New York</u> , 346 F. Supp.2d 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	12, 14, 25
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</u> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	1, 11, 18
<u>City of New York v. State of New York</u> , 76 N.Y.2d 479 (1990).....	23, 24
<u>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</u> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	1, 18
<u>Dombrowski v. Pfister</u> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	14
<u>Elrod v. Burns</u> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	6, 13
<u>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	12
<u>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</u> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....	13
<u>For the People Theatres of N.Y., Inc. v. City of New York</u> , 29 N.Y.3d 340 (2017), <u>cert. denied</u> , 138 S. Ct. 1000 (2018).....	3

Hickerson v. City of New York,
 997 F. Supp. 418 (S.D.N.Y. 1998),
aff'd, 146 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1998).....8

J & B Entertainment, Inc. v. City of Jackson, Miss.,
 152 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 1998)11

Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson,
 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....12

Lim v. City of Long Beach,
 217 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2000)11

M.W. v. New York City Dept. of Educ.,
 No. 15cv5029, 2015 WL 5025368 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)16

Miller v. California,
 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....12

Monserate v. N.Y. State Senate,
 599 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2010).....11

North Street Book Shoppe, Inc. v. Village of Endicott,
 582 F. Supp. 1428 (N.D.N.Y. 1984).....15

Petereit v. S.B. Thomas, Inc.,
 63 F.3d 1169 (2d Cir. 1995).....16

Phillips v. Borough of Keyport,
 107 F.3d 164 (3rd Cir. 1997) (en banc)11

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
 858 F.3d 173 (3rd Cir. 2017)11

Reno v. A.C.L.U.,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....22

Reuters Ltd. v. United Press Intern., Inc.,
 903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990).....16

Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim,
 452 U.S. 61 (1987).....22

Smith v. California,
 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....15

<u>Stringfellow’s of N.Y., Ltd. v. City of New York,</u> 91 N.Y.2d 382 (1998)	2, 8
<u>TJS of New York, Inc. v. Town of Smithtown,</u> 598 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2010).....	2, 18
<u>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project,</u> 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	16
<u>United Yellow Cab Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Safir,</u> No. 98-cv-3670-WHP, 2002 WL 461595 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	25
<u>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,</u> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	10
